Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

! . ; One JHamilton County Square
Surveyor ofj{mm[mn County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8495

Fax (317) 776-9628

April 28, 2014

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Margaret O’brien Drain, Arm 2 — Concourse at Crosspoint Building 2 Extension

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed extension of the Margaret O’brien
Drain, Crosspoint Business Park Arm. The petition is being proposed by John
Edgeworth of Edgeworth Laskey Properties, LLC for E-L Crosspoint Building 2 LLP.
The proposal is to extend a portion of the drain on parcel 15-14-12-00-03-001.108 owned
by E-L Crosspoint Building 2 LLP and parcel 15-14-12-00-03-001.008, owned by E-L
Crosspoint 1 LLP as part of the Concourse at Crosspoint Building 2 project per plans by
American Structurepoint, Job No. 02011-00570 revision date 10/18/2013.

Per the plans, the existing drain will be extended on the site to accommodate land
improvements which include parking.

This extension will consist of the following:
17’ of 24” RCP

The total length of new drain pipe shall be 17 feet. The new pipe will be installed
upstream of existing Str. 71A. The existing drain and Str. 71A is referenced in my
previous report to the Board dated June 30, 1986 and approved at hearing on August 11,
1986 as recorded in Drainage Board minutes book 2, page 156.

The cost of the project is to be paid by the developer. The developer has provided the
Bond as follows:

Name of Bonding Co.: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Bond #: 268004591

Bond Date: November 14, 2013

Bond Amount: $5,902.00
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Attached is a Non-enforcement Request. The easement for the drain will continue the
same dimensions (25 per half /50" total) as previously approved by the Board for the
existing pipe on March 25", 2002 (Inst. No. 200200027354). As part of this project, the
developer requests to encroach into the easement with parking. The project has been
designed to accommodate emergency flood routing across the site. I recommend
approval of the Non-enforcement by the Board.

The project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. Therefore, the
hearing for the petition does not require public notice. I recommend approval of the
petition.

KCW/stc
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Revised June 1997
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PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION Unry .Slmw
E-L Crosspoing Building 2, LLP (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the Margarage O'Brien Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1.  Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Margaret O'Brien

Drain runs.
2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Margaret O'Brien Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton [
County Surveyor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Margaret O'Brien Drain, without cost to other property owners

Margaret O'Brien

on the watershed of the Drain.

5. Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
the drainage shed.
6. Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
IC 36-9-27-52.5.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Margaret O'Brien

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton
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BOND NO. 268004591

SITE IMPROVEMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN DY THESE PRESENTS:

Pepper Construction Company of Indiana, LLC .
That we, i Principal, and
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116 ,

a corporation organized and existing under, and by virtue of, the

laws of the State of MA as Suret are held and .
~Hamilton, Count Surveyors 0ff£@e [
firmly bound unto the Ohe Hamllton {in re, Suite 188 . in
Noblesvi IN 46060-2230
the penal sum of
Five Thousand Nine Hundred Two and 00/100 ¢§ $5,902.00 ) for the

payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves:
our heirs, executors and adulnistraturs, successors and assiyns,

jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the above bounded Principal has agreed to construct
certain site improvements to wit:

Drain Easement Work on the Two Concourse at Crosspoint Project, Indianapolis, IN

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounded Frincipal shall well and
truly perforit the work above specified, then this obligation
shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force aad

effect.
2013

Signed and sealed this l4th day of _ November

Pepper Construction Company of Indiana, LLC
Princlpal

By:

Liberty Mutual/Insurance Company
Surety

By:

Attorney~-iln-Fact

Surety Phone No. (847) 396-7156
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THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Powar of Attornay limits the acts of those named hereln, and they have no authority to bind the Company except [n the manner and to the extent hereln stated,
Corlificale No, 8313201

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mulual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casually Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporalions duly organized under the laws of
lhe State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporatlon duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusatts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporatlon duly organized undar the laws of the Stale of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appaint, __Camille Maitland; Colette R. Chisholm; Desiree Cardlin; George O. Brewster; Gerard S. Macholz; Lee Ferruccl; Nelly Renchiwich; Peter F.
Jones; Rita Sagistano; Robert T. Pearson; Susan Lupski; Thomas Bean; Vincant A. Walsh; Virginia M. Lovett

all of the city of Uniondala , state of NY each Individually if there be more than one nan?e—:f Its true and lawful attorey-In-fact lo make, execule, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on ils behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, In pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and atlested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atiomey has bean subscribad by an authorized officer or officlal of the Companies and the corporale seals of the Companies have been affixed

| therato this_Sth day of _Qctaber 2013
American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohlo Casually Insurance Company
: Yol (90 mia YV IR ieis \&V (X saai ) Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
AR AT A S JE S ) West American Insurance Company
By:
STATE OF WASHINGTON $5 Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
»5 &= | COUNTY OF KING
Onthis _8th__ day of _October 2013 bafore me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Amencan

Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
exacute the foregoing Instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authonzed officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixad my notanal seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above writtan,

By: bba‘uu"\

KD Riley , Notesy Public

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authonty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutlons are now in full force and effect reading as follows

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or ether official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in wnting by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prascribe, shall appoint such atlomays-In-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execule, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surefy any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respectiva | &
powers of atiomey, shall have full power o bind he Corporatlon by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach therato the seal of the Corporation, When so
execuled, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any powar or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any ime by the Board, the Chairman, the Presdent or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIIl - Executlon of Contracts ~ SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose In writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 1o act in behall of the Company lo make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all underlakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-In-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respaclive powars of atlomey, shall have full powar to bind the Company by thelr signature and execulion of any.such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
exaculed such instruments shall be as binding as If signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

- Certificate of Deslgnation - The President of the Company, acling pursuant lo the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gragory W, Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such
attomays-in-fact as may be necessary 1o act on behalf of the Company to make, exacute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all underakings, bonds, recognizances and
other surety obligations.

Authorlzatlon - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consenls thal facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon & certifled copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

|, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West
American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the ariginal power of attomey of which the foregoing Is a full, frue and correct copy of the Power of Attomey execuled by said Companies,
i5 In full force and effect and has not been revoked,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companles this day of NOV 14 2013 .20

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of cred

231 of 300
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30 pm EST on any bus

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL - IF A CORPORATION

STATEOF scosuvuissisnvasiioss } SS
COUNTYOF......cecnciiann }

On thilisis.om: assrmsmis o Al | SR R —— before me personally appeared
............................................ to be known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he/she
e T , that hefshe is the .oviiiimiiiiiiiien of

.......................................... the corporation described in and which executed the within insurance
instrument; that he/she knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such
corporate seal; that is was so affixed by the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he/she signed
his/her name thereto by like order.

....................................................

STATEOF ..ooovvviineeerrrrrnnns ) S8
COUNTY OF .isusssuvvvssussise }

On this cvvvivsmnmmumsre crivnspve day Of ovriiirii s e before me personally
T (RS RRSINSENP SIS S ————————— to me known and known to me to be the

........................................................... ) U :
Limited Liability Company, described in and who executed the foregoing insurance instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she executed the foregoing insurance instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as and for
the act and deed of said Limited Liability Company.

............................................................

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF .. New.York ...} SS
COUNTY OF .Nassau......... }

On this ....November 14, 2013 before me personally came.......... SUBRE: DUDARL  ecsosmsmmessases
to me known, who, being by me duly swormn, did depose and say; that he/she resides in
s S , State of ...... NEW.YOTK 2 e evnreeinieennenerenrinns at he/she is the Attorney-In-Fact
of The.,, e I R Y csmpasmsvssvevmpee the corporation described in which executed the
above instrument; that he/she knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such
corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he/she
signed his/her name thereto by like order; and the affiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent of
Insurance of the State of New York, has, pursuant to Section 1111 of the Insurance Law of the State of New

ety)his/her certificate of

..............................................................................

certificate has not! been revoked.

---------------------------------------

UELIVE MeNEIL
AP(t:tclgll::, crate of New vork
“mw oimcels 56390

esau Coun
n%"éﬂgﬁﬁ"u"a mber 27, 2014

NY acknowledgment
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Liberty LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
o
M“st“al FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2012
URETY
Assets Liabllities
Cash and Bank Deposits ... +$ 903,711,694  Uncarned Premitims..... vooomeeeesserssisns o $4.205,141,671
*Bonds — U.S Government..... 1,166,929,471 Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense...........c.o... 17,056,420,207

Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties................ 1,315,062,091
Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders..........oumen 2,455411
Additional Statutory Reserve ... .. ssssesnar 49,768,998

*Other Bonds..........cooeirersinnssonen veeeees 11,415,194.219
ESROCKS cvssssvarmvissirinssisersansmsiisisisinispisissssimivsioinivanes 85104,853,899

Real Boate . .avnmimsnsimmoinimssnamss. | 299,967:.320 Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and

Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums........... 3,482,069,753 Other Liabilities ....oc.corivammncinenrssarmssmsneesmanon 3:006,051.537

Accrued Interest and Rents.....oveeriveneicvnnninsennns 144,016,763 Total........ $25,694,893,915
Special Surplus Funds................, $604,621,497

Other Admitted ASSELS......vnvievnarenrnersimisnennnmserenres 14,732,623.458 Capital S106K...vrvomomssne 10,000,000

Paid in Surplus.niinin.. 1,899,471,886
Unassigned Surplus......c...oovnnes 5,996,373,279

Total Admitted AsSets, ..o ..erssssmsinssrsesensnenrs §40,205,366,577 Surplus to PolicyHolders .....cveremmssessreanse weoee 14,510,466,662
Total Liabilitics and Surplus ........nniininisnnin . 340,205 366,577

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.
The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual [nsurance Company’s financial
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

1, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Compuny, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and
correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2012, to the best of my knowledge and belicf.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 25th day of
March, 2013.

T-Wu ’

Agsistant Secretary

5-1262LMIC/a 4112
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Kenton C. Ward, CTM Suile 188

. One Hamilton County Square
Surveyo 1 ) i
oL afJ[aml[ton Coum‘) Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-8495

Tax (317) 776-9628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board August 22, 2014

Re: Margaret O’Brien: Concourse at Crosspoint Bldg. 2 Ext.

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Concourse at Crosspoint Bldg. 2 Ext. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has
been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated April 28, 2014. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held April 28, 2014. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 15, Pages 393-394)

The changes are as follows:
12” RCP was shortened from 17 feet to 12 feet.
The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 12 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on April 28, 2014 and
recorded under instrument #2014015446.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. and released by
the Board on its September 8, 2014 meeting,.

Bond-LC No: 268004591

Insured For: Work in Drain Easement

Amount: $5902.00

Issue Date: November 14, 2013

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kentofi C. Warg{ CFM
Hamilton Coynty Surveyor

KCW/slm
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor
AUG 2§ -
Re: (oncoulSE AT CrossPoimT BuwiLtira *2 QFFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR
MARGARET o’grien PRAN ExTENSION
I hereby certify that:
1. 1am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. Iam familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. Ihave personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities
for the above referenced subdivision.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity
with all plans and specifications.

5. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief have been correctly represented on the Record
Drawings, Digital Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.

Signature: A__Cﬂ?azé é~——— Date: ’8//4 /20_/4_-

Type or Print Name: MA-WM D -“’nzms
Business Address: 720 SHAOSLAND STATIons

ImpiAnAPoLIS. 1N 44256
Telephone Number: D71 - S47- SSBo

INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER
Ls2l12000273
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